

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

C.D,
E.F., and
G.H.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

MELODY BRANNON
Federal Public Defender
DANIEL T. HANSMEIER
Appellate Chief
KIRK REDMOND
First Assistant Federal Public Defender
PAIGE A. NICHOLS
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
117 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 200
Topeka, Kansas 66603
Tel: (785) 232-9828
Email: paige_nichols@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Index to Appendix..... iii

Table of Authorities iv

Petition for Writ of Certiorari 1

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory & Guideline Provisions Involved..... 2

Statement of the Case 2

 A. Legal Background 3

 B. District Court Proceedings 8

 C. Tenth Circuit Proceedings..... 10

Reasons for Granting the Writ..... 12

1. Whether 18 U.S.C. § 3582 Is A Jurisdictional Statute Is An Important Question That Has Divided The Circuits, And Was Wrongly Decided By The Tenth Circuit..... 12

 A. The circuit courts cannot agree whether, or to what extent, 18 U.S.C. § 3582 is a jurisdictional statute 12

 B. The cost of labeling § 3582 jurisdictional makes this a question of “considerable practical importance” 21

 C. These consolidated cases are ideal for deciding the jurisdictional question 22

 D. The Tenth Circuit was wrong to label § 3582 jurisdictional 24

2. This Court Should Decide The Eligibility Of Cooperating Defendants For § 3582(C)(2) Sentence Reductions To Ensure That The Circuits Reward Those Who Assist The Government With Consistency..... 27

A. The circuit courts are split three to two on whether cooperators with guideline ranges below their statutory mandatory minimums are eligible for sentence reductions	27
B. The eligibility question is an important one given the crucial role cooperators play in the criminal-justice system, and given the frequency and impact of retroactive guideline amendments	31
C. The Tenth Circuit was wrong about the eligibility question	33
D. These consolidated cases are ideal for deciding the eligibility question	36
Conclusion	37

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A: Tenth Circuit Opinion	1a
Appendix B: District Court Memorandum & Order (<i>C.D.</i>)	13a
Appendix C: District Court Memorandum and Order (<i>E.F.</i>)	30a
Appendix D: District Court Memorandum & Order (<i>G.H.</i>)	48a
Appendix E: Tenth Circuit Order denying petition for rehearing en banc	66a
Appendix F: 18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	68a
Appendix G: 18 U.S.C. § 3553	69a
Appendix H: 18 U.S.C. § 3582	74a
Appendix I: Fed. R. Crim. P. 35	76a
Appendix J: USSG § 1B1.10.....	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	passim
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 886 (2017)	3
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	13
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	5, 26, 28, 33
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	13, 19
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011)	15, 26, 33
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	13
<i>Hale v. Fox</i> , 829 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , S.Ct. No. 16-658	21
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	13, 21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 722 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	13, 14
<i>McCormick v. Parker</i> , 821 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	13, 24
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regl. Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 817 (2013).....	13, 14, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Allmon</i> , 702 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 772 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Auman</i> , 8 F.3d 1268 (8th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Battles</i> , 664 Fed. Appx. 491 (6th Cir. 2016).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Battles</i> , W.D. Mich. No. 1:07-CR-281.....	29
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 81 F.3d 945 (10th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	5, 33

<i>United States v. Bridges</i> , 116 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 546 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>United States v. Dunphy</i> , 551 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2009)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 659 Fed. Appx. 94 (3d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , 572 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 524 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2008).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 574 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 732 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Koons, et al.</i> , 850 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2017)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1625 (2015).....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Leniear</i> , 547 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 757 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. May</i> , 855 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2017)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 613 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 717 F.3d 647 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Soriano</i> , 855 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Flores</i> , 665 Fed. Appx. 655 (10th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Smartt</i> , 129 F.3d 539 (10th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 438 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 467 F.3d 785 (D.C. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Spaulding</i> , 802 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 824 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18, 20

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 778 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 713 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 549 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 696 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 765 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11, 24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 607 F.3d 1123 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 808 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , D. M.D. N.C. No. 1:07-CR-429-6	28
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1826 (2012)	23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1, 2, 15, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	2, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 994(a)	3
18 U.S.C. § 994(n)	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	8
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 924(n)	31
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C).....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35.....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)	8, 31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)(1).....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)(4).....	4, 27
Honorable Patti B. Saris, <i>A Generational Shift for Federal Drug Sentences</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2014 Drug Guidelines Amendment Retroactivity</i> <i>Data Report</i> (May 2017)	22, 32
<i>U.S. Sentencing Comm’n Data Reports</i> Table 8 (2010-2016).....	32
USSG § 1B1.1(a)(1).....	34
USSG § 1B1.1(a)(7).....	3, 34
USSG § 1B1.1(a)(8).....	3, 34
USSG § 1B1.10.....	2, 5
USSG § 1B1.10(a)(1).....	5
USSG § 1B1.10(a)(2)(B).....	6
USSG § 1B1.10(b)(1).....	6
USSG § 1B1.10(b)(2)(B).....	10
USSG § 1B1.10(c).....	passim
USSG § 1B1.10(d)	32
USSG § 2D1.1, comment. (n.24).....	4
USSG § 5G1.1	passim

USSG § 5G1.1(b) 3, 6, 8, 34
USSG Ch. 5 Pt. A..... 34
USSG Supp. App. C Amend. 782 (2014) passim
